

No. 13-40326

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MCALLEN GRACE BRETHERN CHURCH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

S.M.R. JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MCALLEN DIVISION, CIVIL No. 7:07-CV-60

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

KENNETH MAGIDSON
United States Attorney

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources
Division

JIMMY A. RODRIGUEZ
Assistant United States Attorney
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 567-9532

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Course of proceedings and disposition below 3

 B. Statement of facts 4

 C. Statutory and Regulatory Background 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 18

 A. The Department of the Interior’s Enforcement of the Eagle Act Furthers the Government’s Compelling Interests..... 20

 1. The government has a compelling interest in protecting eagles.21

 2. The government has a compelling interest in fulfilling its unique responsibilities to federally recognized tribes.24

 B. The Department of the Interior’s Enforcement of the Eagle Act is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering the Government’s Compelling Interests.27

 1. Eagles are a limited and overtaxed resource. 28

2.	Lifting the possession ban for non-members would defeat the government’s compelling interest in accommodating the needs of federally recognized tribes.	32
C.	The Decisions Cited by Soto Do Not Support His Case. ...	36
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010) 36

Andrus v. Allard,
444 U.S. 51 (1979) 22

Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir.1983) 17

Bing Shun Li v. Holder,
400 Fed.Appx. 854, 2010 WL 4368469, *2 n. 4 (5th Cir. 2010) ... 18

Cabinet Mountains Wilderness v. Peterson,
685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 16

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 17

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 14

Diaz v. Collins,
114 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1997) 13

Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,

494 U.S. 872 (1990) 12

Gibson v. Babbitt,
223 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2000) 19, 33, 34

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 13

Hamilton v. Schriro,
74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996) 13

Harris v. U.S.,
19 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1994) 17

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994) 8

Hugh Symons Group, plc v. Motorola, Inc.,
292 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2002) 18

Lockett v. E.P.A.,
319 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2003) 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3, 4, 5, 6

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 17

Missouri v. Holland,
252 U.S. 416 (1920) 11

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 17

Roberts v. City of Shreveport,
397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005) 18

Rupert v. Director, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Svc.,
957 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1992) 19, 27

Sabine River Authority v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) 18

Saenz v. Department of Interior,
No. 00-2166, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 17698 (10th Cir. 2001) 38

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 12

Terrebonne Parish Sch. Bd. v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
310 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2002) 15

U.S. v. Hardman,
260 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001) 38

U.S. v. Hardman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) 21, 22, 39

U.S. v. Menendez,
48 F.3d 1401 (5th Cir. 1995) 15

United States v. Antoine,
318 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003) 19, 34

United States v. Carlo Bianchi,
373 U.S. 709 (1963) 16

United States v. Dion,
476 U.S. 734 (1986) 9

United States v. Friday,
525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) 10, 30

United States v. Lundquist,
932 F. Supp. 1237 (D. Or. 1996) 19

United States v. Patton,
451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) 23, 24

United States v. Vasquez-Ramos,
531 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2008) 19, 21

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) 7, 10, 13, 19, 21, 27, 35, 36, 40

United States v. Winddancer,
435 F. Supp. 2d 687 (M.D. Tenn. 2006) 19

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 668a 8, 9, 26

16 U.S.C. § 703 7, 11

16 U.S.C. § 704 11

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) 30

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1) 16

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 12, 13, 14, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706 15, 17

50 C.F.R. § 21.1 11

50 C.F.R. § 22.22(a) 9

72 Fed. Reg. 37,353 (July 9, 2007) 30

No. 13-40326
